
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr C Lambert (Chair) 

Cllr MJ Surtees (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
Cllr C Harris 
 

Cllr J Moore 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr M Simmons 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2025 at 6.30 pm and your attendance 
is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 03 September 2025 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION  -  11 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2025. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION WITH THE LEADER AND DEPUTY 
LEADER OF COUNCIL  

 This is an opportunity for members of the Scrutiny Commission to put questions to 
the Leader and Deputy Leader of Council about their priorities, achievements and 
challenges. 

7.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Work programme attached. 

8.   HERITAGE STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 11 - 54) 

 To consider the Heritage Strategy and action plan. 

9.   HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION POLICY (Pages 55 - 76) 

 To seek support for the implementation of a prevention policy to prevent people 
becoming homeless. 

10.   COUNCIL HOUSING SERVICE RENT POLICY (Pages 77 - 102) 

 To seek support for the draft rent collection policy and consultation with tenants. 

11.   FORWARD PLAN OF EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL DECISIONS (Pages 103 - 
108) 

 Forward plan for the period September to December 2025. 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



- 30 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

26 JUNE 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert – Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairs 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr C Harris, Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr M Simmons and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Daniel Britton, Matt Burns, Bill Cullen and Rebecca Owen 
 

74. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Weightman. 
 

75. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
76. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Williams declared a non-registrable interest in the Environmental 
Improvement Programme as heritage champion and sponsor of one of the 
projects. 
 

77. Supported bus network  
 
It was reported that, since despatch of the agenda, the Choose How You Move 
team at Leicestershire County Council had stated they would no longer be able to 
attend the meeting to present details of their project due to a county council 
policy which prevented engagement with district councils’ scrutiny bodies. 
 

78. Cineworld Hinckley  
 
The general manager of Cineworld in Hinckley and the Senior Regional Manager 
were in attendance to inform members of their community offer in Hinckley. 
During discussion, the background context around the significant public support 
that had been expressed for a cinema in the Crescent regeneration scheme was 
highlighted and the following points were noted: 
 

 £1 children’s films would be available again this summer 

 The cinema held screenings for people with autism and for parents with 
babies 

 There were dementia group screenings 

 “Secret screenings” were occasionally held, in which a mystery film was 
shown 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 31 - 

 Covid and the resulting lack of new films and increase in use of streaming 
services had impacted the cinema industry since 2020. 

 
Opportunities for closer working between the council and Cineworld to cross-
promote events and share social media posts to reach new customers were 
discussed, along with working with local businesses to create deals for 
customers. It was also suggested that links be facilitated with the schools in 
Hinckley for children with special educational needs. 
 

79. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
In considering the work programme, the following was agreed: 
 

 A workshop would be held to progress the digital poverty review, focussing 
on HBBC services and signposting to other organisations 

 The September meeting may need to be pushed back to accommodate 
the final proposal in relation to local government reorganisation 

 The public transport review, which would have commenced following the 
attendance of the Choose How You Move team, would be reconsidered 
given the lack of engagement of Leicestershire County Council with the 
scrutiny process in districts. In the meantime it would be added to the work 
programme “to be scheduled”. It was agreed that Councillor Pendlebury 
would raise the matter of attendance at scrutiny with Leicestershire County 
Council 

 The report in relation to children and young people would be scheduled as 
an annual report. 

 
80. Environmental Improvement Programme 2025/26  

 
Members were informed of the enhancement schemes to be implemented under 
the Environmental Improvement Programme. 
 
A members asked about the process for gravestone repairs and it was noted that 
the stones would be assessed then an application made for funding towards 
repair. It was suggested that parish councils be made aware of this. 
 
It was suggested that there were some areas that had been home to notable 
residents and could be considered for a blue plaque, and members were 
informed that the criteria was on the council’s website. 
 

RESOLVED – the enhancement schemes be noted. 
 

81. Overview & Scrutiny statutory guidance  
 
The overview and scrutiny statutory guidance was introduced to members. It was 
agreed that a small working group consisting of the chair and vice-chairs and any 
other interested members be set up to undertake a self-assessment and produce 
an action plan if necessary. 
 

Page 2



 

- 32 - 

82. Overview & Scrutiny annual report 2024/25  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the overview and scrutiny annual report for 
2024/25 prior to consideration by Council. It was 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to 
Council for approval. 

 
83. Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions  

 
The forward plan of Executive and Council decisions was noted. 
 

84. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  
 
In noting the minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny, it was requested that 
the resource implications of the local plan be included in future reports. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.45 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

 

 
Scrutiny Commission 

Work Programme 
2023-2027 

 
 
 

 

SEPTEMBER 2025 
  
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 7



  

Date Issue 
(report author) 

Reason Outcomes Supports 
corporate 
aims 

11 September 
2025 

Question and answer session 
with Leader & Deputy 

Holding the Executive to 
account 

Scrutiny of the Executive All 

Heritage Strategy update Reporting pathway Recommendations to 
Executive 

2 

Homelessness prevention 
policy implementation 

Reporting pathway Recommendations to 
Executive 

1 

Council house service rent 
policy 

Reporting pathway Recommendations to 
Executive 

1 

     

6 November 2025 Planning appeals update 
(Chris Brown) 

Annual report Monitoring of performance on 
appeals 

2 

Affordable housing delivery 
(Valerie Bunting) 

Annual report Awareness of delivery 1, 2 

Adoption of infrastructure 
review final report 
(Scrutiny review / Becky 
Owen) 

Conclusion of scrutiny review Recommendations to 
appropriate body 

2 

Housing associations review 
(Scrutiny review) 

Request of members: matter 
of importance to residents 

Scoping of review 1, 2 

Budget strategy 
(Ashley Wilson) 

  3 

Overview & Scrutiny statutory 
guidance 

Final report following task & 
finish group 

Recommendations to officer 
and/or Council 

All 

Housing task & finish group – 
implementation of outcomes 

To consider the outcomes of 
the review 

Action outstanding items 1 

Local Government 
Reorganisation – final 
proposal 

Reporting pathway Recommendations to 
Executive 

All 

Infrastructure funding 
statement 
(Lesley Keal) 

Annual report Awareness of S106 
contributions and allocations 

2 

P
age 6



  

Date Issue 
(report author) 

Reason Outcomes Supports 
corporate 
aims 

Review of recommendations of 
planning service review (2022) 
(Scrutiny review / Becky 
Owen) 

Monitor implementation of 
recommendations 

Ensure recommendations 
have been actioned 

2 

     

22 January 2026 
(budget meeting) 

Budget reports 
(Ashley Wilson) 

Normal reporting pathway Scrutiny prior to Council 
decision 

All 

Pay policy statement 
(Julie Stay) 

Normal reporting pathway Scrutiny prior to Council 
decision 

A
[...]
 and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  11 September 2025 
Executive    24 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Heritage Strategy 2025-2029 
 
 

Report of Director (Community & Development Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Scrutiny Commission of the drafting of the Heritage Strategy 

2025 – 2029 and accompanying Background and Action Plan document. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission endorses the Heritage Strategy and 
accompanying background and action plan document and they continue on 
the forward timetable of decision making.  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The borough has a unique and distinctive heritage which is required to be 

preserved and enhanced for present and future generations by statute and 
national policy. The Borough Council require an overarching strategy to 
achieve this so the purpose of the Heritage Strategy 2025 - 2029 is to guide 
conservation and heritage activities in the borough over the next five years. 
This is a refreshed version of the Councils 2018 - 2023 Heritage Strategy.    

 
3.2 The historic environment is a valuable asset which contributes to broader 

strategic objectives including economic development, urban and rural 
regeneration, culture and tourism, leisure and recreation, good design and 
town planning, development of skills and education, addressing climate 
change and achieving sustainable development. The Heritage Strategy aims 
to help define, reinforce and bring these diverse aspects together and to 
complement mutual objectives within existing Council strategies including the: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



06/16 

 Corporate Plan 

 Climate Change and Biodiversity Strategy  

 Culture Strategy 

 Economic Regeneration Strategy 

 Hinckley Town Centre Strategic Vision 

 Tourism Strategy 
 
3.3 The Heritage Strategy provides a vision, key aims and objectives for the 

borough’s heritage. It is supported by a detailed Background and Action Plan 
document which reviews the national and local heritage context, summarises 
key issues and challenges for the heritage sector and service delivery before 
setting out detailed actions and initiatives to achieve the aims and objectives 
of the strategy. Successful delivery and lessons learned from initiatives 
identified within the Council first Heritage Strategy 2018 – 2023 have been 
considered in the preparation of this refreshed version of the Strategy. 

 
3.4 Agreement was provided by SLT and Executive Leads for public consultation 

of a draft version of the Heritage Strategy and Background and Action Plan 
documents. The views from national and local heritage organisations, 
statutory and relevant stakeholders, borough residents, borough council 
members and departments were sought during the consultation period of 16 
June and 25 July 2025.  

 

3.5 Public consultation on the Strategy was focused on the following questions: 

 Question 1. What do you consider to be Hinckley and Bosworth’s 
heritage? 

 Question 2. What aspects of the borough’s heritage do you value, care for 

and enjoy? 

 Question 3. Are there any themes of the borough’s heritage you would like 

to highlight? 

 Question 4. What do you consider to be the issues affecting the heritage of 

the borough? 

 Question 5. How could the borough’s heritage be better managed and 

enhanced? 

 Question 6. Do you have any comments on the proposed vision, strategic 

aims and objectives of the Heritage Strategy?  

 Question 7. Do you have any general comments on the proposed Heritage 

Strategy and Action Plan documents?  

 
3.6 Consultation comments received are summarised in Appendix 1 of the 

Background and Action Plan document. Relevant officer responses and how 
the comments have been incorporated within the final version of the Strategy 
and Action Plan are also identified. The vast majority of the consultation 
comments received were of a positive nature and reinforced the
[...]
sing Options 
Team in meeting these duties. The policy outlines the tools, interventions and 
support available to prevent homelessness and reduce reliance on temporary 
accommodation. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



3.3     The policy includes a range of measures such as mediation, rent top-ups, 
financial assistance for deposits and rent in advance, discretionary housing 
payments, and partnership working with external agencies. It also sets out the 
Council’s approach to supporting specific groups including rough sleepers, 
prison leavers, hospital discharges, and victims of domestic abuse. The policy 
is found in Appendix A. 

 
3.4 Strategic Context  
 
3.5 The Prevention Policy supports the Council’s Homelessness and Rough 

Sleeper Strategy and helps meet legal duties under the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017. It contributes to the Council’s wider aims of reducing 
homelessness, improving housing stability, and promoting early 
intervention. The policy is closely linked to the Council’s Corporate Plan (see 
7.1) and reflects a commitment to preventing all forms of homelessness 
through targeted support, early intervention, and partnership working.  

 
3.6 The policy will be implemented by the Housing Options Team and embedded 

into day-to-day service delivery. Officers will receive training on the use of 
prevention tools and the development of Personalised Housing Plans. The 
policy will be reviewed annually or sooner if required by legislative changes. 

 
4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
4.1 Open 

 
5. Financial implications [CS/IB] 

 
5.1 Although there are none directly arising from the report, this policy should help 

manage the increase in demand on the service. Net homelessness costs 
have increased from £415,000 in 2022/23 to a current forecast of £800,000 in 
2025/26.  
 

6. Legal implications [ST] 
 

6.1 None 
 

7. Corporate Plan implications 
 

7.1 The objectives of the report and subsequent 
[...]
Borough 
Councils.  

The intention of the protocol is to reduce the number of Leicestershire adults on Probation 
who leave custody without suitable accommodation to move into, and especially to reduce 
the number of adults on Probation obliged to sleep rough or to move into accommodation 
which is unsafe for themselves or others. 

 

Page 71



14 
 

13.      Rough Sleepers 

The Council currently has a contract with The Bridge In partnership with Leicestershire 
District and Borough Councils for the provision of Rough Sleeper Intervention and Support 
Services.  

The purpose of this contract is:  

 To provide intensive support to people who are sleeping rough in order to find 
accommodation in the Hinckley and Bosworth Council area if this is their home area or 
locating back to their home area if it is outside of our District.  

 To support and engage the people with the local community and employment opportunities 

 Support rough sleepers to access benefits and medical services along with any other 
services that they need 

 If appropriate, to attend any appointments with them and provide support around these.  

 To be a positive influence and support for the person.  

 To continue to work with the person for a period sufficient enough to settle them into their 
new homes and ensure all services/utilities/furniture, etc. are in place. 

 

14.        Armed Forces 

Armed Forces personnel can be vulnerable to homelessness at the point of discharge from 
the Services but also at later points in their housing as a consequence of poor health or 
disability. When leaving accommodation the Ministry of Defence (MOD), will issue a 
Certificate of Cessation of Entitlement to Occupy.  

In the case of all service personnel approaching their date of discharge from the Services, a 
certificate will be issued 93 days prior to discharge.  

Where official documentation is provided, the Housing Options Team will ensure that service 
personnel receive timely and
[...]
ccommodation 
until settled housing
is found

2. Relief Duty    
Applies when someone is 
already homeless
• The Council must help secure 

accommodation for at least 6 
months

• May involve interim 
accommodation if needed

• Involves creating a 
Personalised Housing Plan 
(PHP)

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  11 September 2025 
Executive    24 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards  
 
 

Council House Service Rent Policy  
 
 

Report of [Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the revised draft Council Housing Rent Collection policy. 

 
1.2 To seek support to consult with tenants regarding the revised policy. 

 
1.3 To seek support for the implementation of the policy following and subject to 

tenant consultation. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission notes the report and accompanying policy and 
recommends it to the Executive. 

 
2.2 That the Scrutiny Commission endorses a period of tenant consultation. 
 
2.3 That the Scrutiny Commission supports delegation of authority to the Interim 

Director of Community Services and the Executive Member for Housing and 
Community Safety to make any amendments to the policy arising from the 
consultation and to agree an implementation date, following tenant 
consultation.  

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s Housing Service is committed to 

ensuring that rent and service charges for council housing remain fair, 
affordable, and accessible while maintaining compliance with all legal and 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



regulatory requirements. The updated Rent Policy outlines how rents are set, 
collected, and recovered to ensure financial stability for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and to support tenants who may face financial difficulties.  

 
3.2 Purpose of the Policy  
   

The key objectives of this policy a
[...]
il has established committees to deal with regulatory issues, these committees are Audit Committee, Ethical Governance 
& Personnel Committee, Licensing Committee, and Planning Committee. 
 

Further information about the Council’s decision making arrangements can be obtained from Democratic Services on 01455 255879. 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	8 Heritage Strategy update
	Heritage Strategy 2025-2029
	Heritage Strategy - Background and Action Plan document-2025-2029 - final version 2

	9 Homelessness Prevention policy
	Draft prevention policy
	Prevention Policy infographic

	10 Council Housing Service Rent Policy
	Council Housing Service rent policy 2025
	Appendix A Rent Policy Workshop 18 June - Report Outcomes

	11 Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions





Minutes of the meeting


- 60 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

11 SEPTEMBER 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair in the Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr M Simmons, Cllr R Webber-
Jones and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MC Bools and Councillor SL Bray 
 
Officers in attendance: Paul Grundy, Rebecca Owen, Madeline Shellard and 
Sharon Stacey 
 

146. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Harris and 
Lambert. 
 

147. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
148. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Pendlebury declared an Other Registrable Interest in the 
Homelessness Prevention Policy as director of Hinckley Homeless Group, 
however the interest was not pecuniary and did not prevent her from taking part 
in the item. 
 
Councillor Williams stated, in relation to the Heritage Strategy, that he was 
heritage champion for the authority, however this did not preclude him from 
taking part in the debate. 
 

149. Question and answer session with the Leader and Deputy Leader of 
Council  
 
Councillors Bray and Bools, as Leader and Deputy Leader of Council, were in 
attendance to answer questions about their priorities and challenges. During the 
session and in response to questions, the following points were raised: 
 

 There was no intention at this stage to reduce the number of members of 
Planning Committee 

 Whilst officer capacity would continue to be taken up with work on local 
government reorganisation, delivery of successful and high quality services 
for the benefit of residents would be a priority for the life of the authority 



 

- 61 - 

 Local government reorganisation brought challenges including capacity and 
staff morale, although experience with reorganisation elsewhere had 
demonstrated that staff below senior management level were largely retained 
by the successor authority 

 The increase in government housing targets was a key challenge as many 
areas, including Hinckley & Bosworth, had insufficient brownfield sites to 
deliver the housing numbers required 

 Immigration concerns including managing community tensions and 
misinformation were presenting a current challenge 

 Building more council houses, delivering changes to food waste collections, 
work around the town centre and markets and welfare/cost of living support 
were current priorities for the Leader and Deputy 

 A decision would be made on the crematorium within the next few months. 
 

150. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
In discussing the work programme, it was suggested that some of the items 
scheduled for the November meeting be deferred to an additional meeting which 
would be scheduled for mid-December to enable a greater focus on fewer 
agenda items in November, including local government reorganisation. The 
budget strategy, the final report of the Adoption of Infrastructure review and the 
infrastructure funding statement would also be included on the agenda for the 
November meeting, with the remaining items being considered at the additional 
meeting. This was supported by the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
Following discussions at previous meetings, the need to discuss bus services 
was raised. It was noted that in some areas residents were happy with changes 
to services whereas in others there had been a negative impact. Whilst 
Leicestershire County Council would not attend district councils’ scrutiny bodies, 
it was suggested that direct contact be made with the bus operators.  
 

151. Heritage Strategy update  
 
Consideration was given to the Heritage Strategy 2025 to 2029. Concern was 
expressed about the need to protect historic buildings to prevent their importance 
being lost if a large unitary authority takes over the duties of districts. It was noted 
that neighbourhood plans could identify local heritage assets, and that the 
strategy created links with parish councils to ensure the local connection was 
retained. 
 
A member highlighted the importance of recognising within the strategy the voice 
of children and young people as the future protectors of our heritage. The 
importance of acknowledging the borough’s sporting history was also highlighted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the Heritage Strategy and action plan be endorsed 
and recommended to the Executive. 

 



 

- 62 - 

152. Homelessness Prevention policy  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the Homelessness Prevention Policy which 
set out tools available to the Housing Options service to prevent homelessness 
and move cases on from temporary accommodation. During discussion, the 
following points were raised: 
 

 The need to encourage and attract private landlords 

 The national housing crisis which resulted in less accommodation being 
available and the homelessness situation not improving 

 The difficulties for those living in temporary accommodation, particularly 
families, who have to adapt their way of life due to the constraints of the 
environment 

 The need to examine planning policy due to developers being unable to find a 
registered provider to take on affordable housing in an increasing number of 
cases 

 The importance of increasing council housing whilst acknowledging the lack of 
funds in the housing revenue account 

 The increasing complexity of needs of those contacting the housing service 

 The importance of appropriate support to prevent cycles of homelessness 

 Financial assistance and rent in advance were supported by a homeless 
prevention grant from the government, but this did not cover the full cost. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Surtees, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – The Homelessness Prevention Policy be endorsed 
and recommended to the Executive. 

 
153. Council Housing Service Rent Policy  

 
The Council Housing Service Rent policy was presented to the Scrutiny 
Commission. It was noted that the policy had been informed by a workshop with 
tenants to ensure they were involved with shaping and influencing the policy. It 
was noted that the policy would be subject to wider tenant consultation before 
being finalised. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was confirmed that those in arrears were 
signposted to support to assist with financial management. It was noted that 
whilst the capacity of the team hadn’t increased, the structure of the team had 
changed to ensure more staff were able to support residents with rent issues 
which had reduced arrears over the previous year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report and policy be endorsed and recommended to the 

Executive; 
 

(ii) A period of tenant consultation be endorsed; 
 



 

- 63 - 

(iii) Delegation of authority to the Interim Director of Community 
Services and the Executive member for Housing and 
Community Safety to make amendments to the policy arising 
from the consultation and agree an implementation date be 
endorsed. 

 
154. Forward plan of Executive and Council decisions  

 
The forward plan was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.51 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 


